#### 505201861 11/21/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5248629

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
BAFFIN LLC	11/01/2018	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BAFFIN LIMITED		
Street Address:	ss: 250 BOWIE AVENUE		
City:	TORONTO		
State/Country:	ry: CANADA		
Postal Code:	M6E 4Y2		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8151484	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

4163647311 Phone:

Email: wdebicki@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: **40TH FLOOR** 

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27146-G47283CA00
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VICTOR KRICHKER
SIGNATURE:	/Victor Krichker/
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Executed Assignment (Patents) - Baffin LLC to Baffin Limited (2)#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment (Patents) - Baffin LLC to Baffin Limited (2)#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment (Patents) - Baffin LLC to Baffin Limited (2)#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment (Patents) - Baffin LLC to Baffin Limited (2)#page4.tif

**PATENT** 505201861

REEL: 047563 FRAME: 0737

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Baffin LLC** ("Assignor") a corporation having an office at 3411 Silverside Road, Tatnall Building #104, Wilmington, DE, USA, 19810 is the owner of the patents set out in Schedule I ("Assigned Patent Rights");

AND WHEREAS, **Baffin Limited** ("Assignee"), a corporation having an office at 250 Bowie Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M6E 4Y2 has acquired from Assignor, pursuant to an **Asset Purchase Agreement** between the parties entered into as of **November 1, 2018** (the "APA"), the whole right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the consideration provided in the APA, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest for the United States of America and throughout the world in and to the Assigned Patent Rights, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexamination, extensions, and any rights to file applications and receive patents thereon, the same to be held by the Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successor, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term of each of the Assigned Patent Rights for which the Assigned Patent Rights may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as same would have been held by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for past and future damages by reason of infringement of same, with the right to sue for past and future damages and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives;

AND each party acknowledges this assignment is entered into pursuant to the terms of the APA. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this assignment, nothing herein is intended to, nor shall it, extend, amplify, or otherwise alter the representations, warranties, covenants and obligations of the parties contained in the APA or the survival thereof. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this assignment and the provisions of the APA, the provisions of the APA shall govern, supersede and prevail.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

PATENT REEL: 047563 FRAME: 0738

	l. Wahn
Witness Signature	Baffin LLC Name: Paul Hubner
Name: Marvin Mimms	Title: President
Signed at Toronto, Canada this 1 <sup>s</sup>	<sup>t</sup> day of November, 2018
Witness Signature	Baffin Limited Name:
Name:	Title:

Signed at Toronto, Canada this 1st day of November, 2018

Signed at Toronto, Canada this 1 <sup>st</sup> day of No	vember, 2018
Witness Signature Name:	Baffin LLC Name:
rvame:	Title:

Signed at Toronto, Canada this 1st day of November, 2018

Witness Signature Name: Acres Sworten on

Name: David Formest

Title:

# SCHEDULE I

App. No.	Reg. No.	Country	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
2627262	2627262	Canada	THREE-PIECE FOOTWEAR	3/27/2008	5/13/2014
12358396	8151484	U\$	Three-piece footwear	1/23/2009	4/10/2012
2613918	2613918	Canada	SAFETY FOOTWEAR	12/11/2007	5/15/2012
2641977	2641977	Canada	FOOTWEAR CONSTRUCTION AND METHOD	11/12/2008	1/31/2012

**RECORDED: 11/21/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 047563 FRAME: 0741